

SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO
2 East 14th Ave.
Denver, CO 80203
Telephone: (720) 625-5150

DATE FILED: March 9, 2015 11:42 PM
FILING ID: EE0D8655BFAD8
CASE NUMBER: 2014SC224

Colorado Court of Appeals No.: **13CA0517**
Published Opinion: **2014 COA 13** (Feb. 13, 2014), by
Hon. Fox, J., Navarro, J., concurs, and Jones, J.,
dissents.

Grand County District Court No. **12CV132**
Hon. Mary C. Hoak, Judge

SALYNDA E. FLEURY, individually, on behalf of
INDYKA NORRIS AND SAGE NORRIS, and as
surviving spouse of **CHRISTOPHER H. NORRIS**

Petitioner,

v.

**INTRAWEST WINTER PARK OPERATIONS
CORP.,**

Respondent.

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No: **2014SC000224**

**Attorney for Amicus Curiae Colorado Trial
Lawyers Association:**

John F. Poor, #40395
Heideman Poor LLC
695 South Colorado Blvd., Suite 480
Denver, Colorado 80246
Phone No.: 303-975-6363
Fax No.: 720-465-7022
Email: John@heidemanlaw.net

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE COLORADO TRIAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
II. STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
IV. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
V. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. The Ski Safety Act of 1979, as amended, was and is designed to allocate the risk of accidents and injuries between ski area operators and patrons of ski resorts.....	6
B. The immunity-conferring provisions of the Ski Safety Act should receive a narrow construction under well-established principles of statutory construction	8
C. The General Assembly was likely aware of the dangers that avalanches can pose for skiers when it enacted the definition of “inherent dangers and risks of skiing” currently contained in §33-44-103(3.5), C.R.S. Yet the General Assembly declined to include in-bounds avalanches in the enumerated list of inherent dangers and risks.....	12
D. Public policy favors a construction of the Act that allocates the risk of in-bounds avalanches to ski area operators, not skiers	17
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Fleury v. IntraWest Winter Park Operations Corp.</i> , 2014 COA 13.....	passim
<i>Gifford v. Vail Resorts, Inc.</i> , 37 Fed. Appx. 486 (10th Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Glover v. Vail Corp.</i> , 955 F. Supp. 105 (D. Colo. 1997).....	11
<i>Graven v. Vail Assocs.</i> , 909 P.2d 514, 517 (Colo. 1995)	7, 13, 14
<i>In re Estate of Randall</i> , 441 P.2d 153 (Colo. 1968).....	8
<i>Kumar v. Copper Mtn. Inc.</i> , 431 Fed. Appx. 736 (10th Cir. 2011)	7, 10, 11
<i>Lunsford v. W. States Life Ins.</i> , 908 P.2d 79 (Colo. 1995).....	12
<i>Manhard v. Clear Creek Skiing Corp.</i> , 682 P.2d 64 (Colo. App. 1983).....	20
<i>Preston v. Dupont</i> , 35 P. 3d 433 (Colo. 2001)	8
<i>Robinson v. Kerr</i> , 355 P.2d 117 (Colo. 1960)	8
<i>State v. Nieto</i> , 993 P.2d 493 (Colo. 2000).....	8
<i>Vaughan v. McMinn</i> , 945 P.2d 404 (Colo. 1997)	9
<i>Vigil v. Franklin</i> , 103 P.3d 322 (Colo. 2004)	12
<i>West Coast Life Ins. Co. v. Hoar</i> , 505 F. Supp. 2d 734 (D. Colo. 2007)	21
<i>Woodsmall v. Regional Transp. Dist.</i> , 800 P.2d 63 (Colo. 1990)	16

Rules and Statutes

§ 2-4-203, C.R.S.....	16
§ 33-44-102, C.R.S.	7, 8
§ 33-44-103, C.R.S.	passim
§ 33-44-107, C.R.S.	18
§ 33-44-109, C.R.S.	18
§ 33-44-112, C.R.S.	3

C.R.C.P. 12	2
C.R.C.P. 56	2

Other Authorities

Doug Albromeit, <i>Inbounds Incidents & Fatalities 2008/09</i> , The Avalanche Review, Feb. 2010, at 26, available at http://www.avalanche.org/moonstone/SnowMechanics/Inbounds%20articles.28.3.pdf	18
Avalanche Danger Increasing to High: State Leads U.S. in Slide Deaths, Rocky Mtn. News, Jan. 3, 1990, at 114.....	15
Jason Blevins, <i>Recent Colorado Deaths a Sad Reminder that Ski Resorts Not Immune to Avalanches</i> , THE DENVER POST, Jan. 25, 2012, available at http://www.denverpost.com/ci_19815377	15
Jason Blevins, <i>Deaths and Rising Rescue Calls Beyond Ski-Area Boundaries Pose Dilemma for Resorts</i> , THE DENVER POST, Mar. 2, 2011, available at http://www.denverpost.com/ci_17515949	17
<i>Colorado Ski Areas Report Visitation Increase in 2012/13 Season</i> , COLORADO SKI COUNTRY USA, http://www.coloradoski.com/media_manager/mm_collections/view/117	7
Gary Gerhardt, <i>Skiers Ignore Slide Risks</i> , Rocky Mtn. News, Jan. 4, 1990, at 10 .	17
Mears and Wilbur, <i>Engineering and Land Use Planning for Snow Avalanches: Avalanche Mitigation</i> , 2014, http://mearsandwilbur.com/avalanche_mit.html	19
Rocky Mtn. News Staff, <i>State Averages 4 Avalanche Deaths a Year</i> , Rocky Mtn. News, Jan. 3, 1990, at 114.....	15
2008-02-05 <i>Bombing Avalanche Control with Ski Patrol</i> , https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=0Y6wcES7lKA&feature=youtu.be	19
